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male employees and potential employees at Google.  

5. Damore, Gudeman, and other class members were ostracized, belittled, and punished 

for their heterodox political views, and for the added sin of their birth circumstances of being 

Caucasians and/or males. This is the essence of discrimination—Google formed opinions about and 

then treated Plaintiffs not based on their individual merits, but rather on their membership in groups 

with assumed characteristics. 

6. Google employees and managers strongly preferred to hear the same orthodox 

opinions regurgitated repeatedly, producing an ideological echo chamber, a protected, distorted 

bubble of groupthink. When Plaintiffs challenged Google’s illegal employment practices, they were 

openly threatened and subjected to harassment and retaliation from Google. Google created an 

environment of protecting employees who harassed individuals who spoke out against Google’s view 

or the “Googley way,” as it is sometimes known internally. Google employees knew they could 

harass Plaintiffs with impunity, given the tone set by managers—and they did so. 

7. Google employs illegal hiring quotas to fill its desired percentages of women and 

favored minority candidates, and openly shames managers of business units who fail to meet their 

quotas—in the process, openly denigrating male and Caucasian employees as less favored than 

others. 

8. Not only was the numerical presence of women celebrated at Google solely due to 

their gender, but the presence of Caucasians and males was mocked with “boos” during company-

wide weekly meetings. This unacceptable behavior occurred at the hands of high-level managers at 

Google who were responsible for hundreds, if not thousands, of hiring and firing decisions during the 

Class Periods.  

9. Plaintiffs bring this action to vindicate their legal rights, and to stop Google from 

repeating these practices against other employees or prospective employees now, and in the future.  

THE PARTIES 

10. Damore is an individual who, at all times relevant to the Complaint, worked in 

Mountain View, California for Google as a Senior Software Engineer, a Software Engineer, and an 

Intern. Damore was an employee of Google from 2013 until his wrongful termination on August 7, 
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2017. 

11. Gudeman is an individual who, at all times relevant to the Complaint, worked in 

Mountain View, California for Google as a Software Engineer. Gudeman was an employee of Google 

until his wrongful termination. Gudeman worked for Google from 2013 to December 2016. 

12. Google is a corporation that, at all times relevant to the Complaint, was incorporated 

under the laws of the state of Delaware, with its principal place of business in Santa Clara County, 

California. Google is registered with the California Secretary of State for the purpose of transacting 

business in California. Google is the direct employer of the named Plaintiffs. 

13. Upon information and belief, Plaintiffs allege that DOES 1 through 10 are the partners, 

agents, owners, shareholders, managers, or employees of Defendants, and are, or at relevant time 

were, acting on their behalf. Plaintiffs are unaware of the true names or capacities of the Defendants 

sued herein under the fictitious names DOES 1 through 10, but prays for leave to amend and serve 

such fictitiously named Defendants once their names and capacities become known. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

14. This Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to the California Constitution, 

Article VI, Section 10, which grants the Superior Court “original jurisdiction in all causes except 

those given by statute to other courts.” 

15. This Court has jurisdiction over all Defendants because, upon information and belief, 

each Defendant is either a citizen of California, has sufficient minimum contacts in California, or 

otherwise intentionally avails himself or itself of the California market so as to render the exercise of 

jurisdiction over it or him by the California courts consistent with traditional notions of fair play and 

substantial justice. 

16. Venue is proper in this Court because, upon information and belief, Google resides, 

transacts business, and/or has offices in the County of Santa Clara, and most of the unlawful 

practices, acts, and omissions alleged herein took place in the County of Santa Clara. 

EXHAUSTION OF ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES 

17. On November 30, 2017, Damore filed an administrative complaint against Google 

with the California Department of Fair Employment and Housing (“DFEH”), and was issued a right-



  

5 
Complaint  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

to-sue letter. 

18. On November 30, 2017, Gudeman filed an administrative complaint against Google 

with the DFEH, and was issued a right-to-sue letter. 

19. Damore and Gudeman exhausted the necessary administrative remedies by filing the 

above-referenced charge of discrimination with the DFEH, and obtaining right-to-sue letters. 

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS OF NAMED PLAINTIFFS 

JAMES DAMORE 

Damore’s Employment With Google 

20. Damore received his Bachelor of Science degree in Molecular Biology, Physics, and 

Chemistry from the University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign. He then earned his Master of Science 

in Systems Biology from Harvard University.  

21. Damore first began working for Google as a Harvard student in or around the summer 

of 2013 as a Ph.D. software intern. By around December 2013, Google converted this internship into a 

full-time position, and hired Damore as a Software Engineer.  

22. Damore worked on the team that was responsible for indexing and serving Google’s 

search results for users. 

23. Damore was diligent and loyal, and received substantial praise for the quality of his 

work. Damore received the highest possible rating twice, including in his most recent performance 

review, and consistently received high performance ratings, placing him in the top few percentile of 

Google employees. Throughout the course of his employment with Google, Damore received 

approximately eight performance bonuses, the most recent of which was approximately 20% of his 

annual salary. Damore also received stock bonuses from the Google amounting to approximately 

$150,000 per year. 

24. Damore was never disciplined or suspended during his entire tenure at Google.  

25. Based on Damore’s excellent work, Damore was promoted to Senior Software 

Engineer in or around January 2017—just eight months before his unlawful termination by Google. 

26. Damore did not have any direct reports, did not supervise employees, did not assign 

work to other employees, and was not an integral or crucial part of the hiring and firing process at 
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Google. Damore was not allowed to discipline employees. 

27. Damore’s immediate supervisor was Cristian Tapus (“Tapus”). Tapus reports to Chuck 

Wu (“Wu”), Senior Director of Engineering for Google. Wu, in turn, reports to Ari Balogh 

(“Balogh”), Vice President of Engineering at Google. Balogh reports to Sridhar Ramaswamy 

(“Ramaswamy), the Senior Vice President of GPI and Ads. Ramaswamy, in turn, reports to Sundar 

Pichai (CEO of Google), who ultimately reports to Larry Page (CEO of Alphabet). 

Google Shamed Teams Lacking Female Parity at TGIF Meetings  

28. On March 30, 2017, Damore attended a weekly company-wide meeting called a “TGIF 

meeting.” These weekly meetings were used as an avenue for employees to connect and discuss 

certain topics involving Google. 

29. The TGIF meeting on March 30, 2017 was entitled “Women’s History Month,” and 

Google brought in two presenters for this get-together: Ruth Porat (“Porat”), the Chief Financial 

Officer of Google, and Eileen Naughton (“Naughton”), the Human Resources Director of Google.   

30. During the March 30, 2017 TGIF meeting, either Porat or Naughton pointed out and 

shamed individual departments at Google in which women comprised less than 50% of the workforce. 

Alternatively, they applauded and praised departments, such as the sales department, where women 

comprised more than 50% of the workforce.  

31. During the event, Porat and Naughton also discussed that when looking at groups of 

people for promotions or for leadership opportunities on new projects, Google would be taking into 

account gender and ethnic demographics. They then mentioned that Google’s racial and gender 

preferences in hiring were not up for debate, because this was morally and economically the best thing 

to do for Google.  

32. Damore was surprised by Google’s position on blatantly taking gender into 

consideration during the hiring and promotion processes, and in publicly shaming Google business 

units for failing to achieve numerical gender parity. Damore believed that blatant gender preferences 

and quotas were inconsistent with US and California discrimination laws. This TGIF meeting was one 

of the factors that led to Damore attending Google’s Diversity and Inclusion Summit. 
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Google’s Diversity And Inclusion Summit 

33. In or about June 2017, Damore attended a “Diversity and Inclusion Summit” 

(“Summit”) conducted by Google at the Mountain View campus. Approximately 100 employees 

attended this event. Damore felt pressured to attend the event because Google proclaims “commitment 

to diversity and inclusion” to be an important factor in deciding promotion to leadership positions. 

Due to his excellent work performance, Damore was on the path to a leadership position at Google 

before his abrupt termination. 

34. The Summit was organized by Google’s senior vice presidents and other members of 

Google’s leadership team, including Balogh and Ramaswamy. Employees were allowed to ask 

questions, and there were also breakout groups for subsequent conversations.  

35. The Summit covered general topics such as how Google could increase its diversity. 

Specifically, the Google presenters went through some of their policies that were designed to 

accomplish this such as treating preferred categories of people (women, certain but not all ethnic 

minority groups) differently during the hiring process by providing extra interviews, and putting 

applicants into a more welcoming environment based on their race or gender. The Google presenters 

also discussed putting “diverse” individuals into high priority queues so that they were more likely to 

be hired, and hired faster.  

36. Google defined “diverse” individuals as women or individuals who were not Caucasian 

or Asian.  

37. At the Summit, Damore spoke with Meghana Rao (“Rao”) from Google’s Human 

Resources department (“Google HR”). Damore told Rao that he believed some of the positions taken 

by Google were divisive and misguided. Specifically, Damore mentioned that it seemed like Google 

was elevating political correctness over merit. 

38. Rao responded to Damore’s comment by stating “some of the political things at Google 

were a problem.” They discussed how some Google employees with conservative views and values 

did not feel included, and Rao mentioned how she, and other HR representatives, had received similar 

complaints in the past from employees with conservative views.  

39. While at the Summit, Damore participated in breakout group sessions with other 
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employees. There he asked questions about whether Google looked at viewpoint diversity with respect 

to hiring decisions and in evaluating how inclusive Google was as a workplace. The answer he 

received was that Google only looked at demographic diversity (gender and/or race) when making 

hiring and promotion decisions—not at viewpoint diversity. 

40. At the end of the program, the Google presenters specifically asked employee attendees 

to give written feedback on the program. This prompted Damore to draft a memorandum entitled 

“Google’s Ideological Echo Chamber.”  

Damore’s Memorandum on Google’s Ideological Echo Chamber 

41. On or about the end of June 2017, after Google asked for feedback on the contents of 

the Summit, Damore spoke with different Google employees about the issues they felt were not evenly 

covered at the Summit, and drafted a memorandum (“memo”) based on those conversations. Multiple 

employees made suggestions and provided feedback, and this memo was edited multiple times. 

Damore named this memo “go/pc-considered-harmful,” using Google’s own naming conventions. A 

copy of the final version of the memo with all the edits incorporated is attached as “Exhibit A.” 

42. Damore observes in the memo that Google employees and management focus greatly 

on alleged unconscious racial and gender bias, but neglect political orientation, which is actually a 

result of deep moral bias. 

43. Damore specifically stated in the memo that his purpose for writing the memo was to 

promote discussion among Google employees regarding the “diversity and inclusion” issues covered 

in the Summit. He wrote: “[o]pen and honest discussion with those who disagree can highlight our 

blind spots and help us grow, which is why I wrote this document.” Damore further stated, “Of course, 

I may be biased and only see evidence that supports my viewpoint. In terms of political biases, I 

consider myself a classical liberal and strongly value individualism and reason. I’d be very happy to 

discuss any of the document further and provide more citations.” 

44. The memo then went on to discuss the differences in political ideologies between the 

leftist liberals and the rightist conservatives, and suggested that neither ideology on its own was 

“100% correct,” but that a balance between the two would be best for society and Google. The memo 

then identified Google as having a liberal bias. 
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45. Damore’s memo went on to discuss conclusions made in scientific studies, and 

included hyperlinks to the studies that Damore referenced. The memo linked to articles and studies 

from the Wiley Online Library, the Journal of Personality and Social Psychology, Quillette, the 

British Journal of Guidance and Counseling, and The Atlantic. These citations were provided for the 

purpose of identifying potential alternative bases for differential workplace patterns at Google, as 

compared to the sole reason that Google provided—namely, hiring/employment bias. Google, and 

certain employees and outsiders who eventually read this memo, ignored these citations, and later 

publicly attributed the conclusions drawn from these studies directly to Damore himself. 

46. After identifying possible non-bias causes for the so-called gender gap identified as an 

issue in the tech industry, Damore went on to suggest non-discriminatory ways of reducing the gender 

gap that did not involve the illegal racial and gender quotas and preferences that Google openly admits 

to having employed. 

47. Damore’s memo then explained the harms of Google’s current method of simply 

looking at an individual’s race and/or gender when deciding who to hire, as it effectively lowered the 

bar for underrepresented minorities and women and increased tensions between employees. 

Furthermore, Damore pointed out that Google’s current method of increasing diversity resulted in 

what is known as reverse discrimination, because Caucasian and Asian males were not being selected 

for jobs and promotions due solely to their status as non-females or non-favored minorities.  

48. Damore ended his memo by addressing the problem in a constructive manner by 

advocating that Google should treat employees and potential hires as individuals, not members of 

tribes:  
“I hope it’s clear that I’m not saying that diversity is bad, that Google or society is 
100% fair, that we shouldn’t try to correct for existing biases, or that minorities 
have the same experience of those in the majority. My larger point is that we have 
an intolerance for ideas and evidence that don’t fit a certain ideology. I’m also not 
saying that we should restrict people to certain gender roles; I’m advocating for 
quite the opposite: treat people as individuals, not as just another member of their 
group (tribalism).” 

49. Damore also suggested more concrete steps that Google could take to remedy its 

problematic/illegal tribalist approach, including stopping the alienation of conservatives, recognizing 

the fact that Google has its own biases and confronting those, and having open and honest discussions.  
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Damore Posted The Memo Only For His Coworkers to Discuss 

50. Damore submitted the memo to Google HR using the feedback form provided by the 

Google presenters at the Summit.  

51. Damore’s memo was written entirely on Google’s GoogleDocs systems. The comments 

section of the memo was left open for other Google employees to leave their thoughts on the document 

from the day Damore drafted the document to the day Damore was terminated. This document was not 

hidden in any manner. 

52. Damore published multiple versions of the memo, internally, each version altered after 

receiving solicited, individual feedback from numerous Google employees.  

53. On July 3, 2017, at the suggestion of a co-worker, Damore posted the memo on a 

Google group discussion forum called CoffeeBeans. CoffeeBeans was an internal Google forum used 

to discuss various issues at Google, such as workplace diversity.  

54. In parallel with the discussion group created in CoffeeBeans, Damore emailed 

individuals responsible for Google’s diversity programs, the Women at Google Program, the Code of 

Conduct team, and Google HR. Damore also asked whether certain diversity programs that were 

aimed at helping individuals on the basis of their gender or race, such as “Women Who Code,” 

“BOLD” (an internship program offered only to women and underrepresented minorities), and 

“Stretch” (a class Google offers only to women) were legal, and asked how using someone’s protected 

status, such as race and/or gender, in making employment decisions, was legal.  

55. Damore emailed the Google Code of Conduct team to state that he believed some of 

Google’s policies were not being applied equally, and were being violated. The Code of Conduct team 

referred Damore to Google HR for further action on his concerns. Damore’s complaint about Google’s 

illegal hiring and employment practices was never investigated or pursued by Google HR, other than 

by firing him.  

56. The Women at Google group responded to Damore and stated that its goal was 50% 

representation of women at Google. On or about June 2017, Damore met with an individual from the 

Women at Google group named “Monica” to further discuss his memo, and the organization’s goals. 

Monica agreed that Damore had a valuable perspective and should share that perspective with the 
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including the conservative perspective; otherwise, all Google employees would simply hear their same 

opinions regurgitated over and over again, and never enrich their experiences with different 

viewpoints. 

63. Within the next few days after Damore published the memo on the Skeptics forum, the 

memo became more and more widely viewed on the private Google forums.  

64. On or about August 4, 2017, an unknown Google employee leaked the memo to either 

Vice Motherboard or Gizmodo, which selectively quoted from the memo and misinterpreted it. This 

“news story,” distorting Damore’s internal memo on workplace issues, was picked up by other media 

outlets, until Damore’s memo went viral across the world. 

65. On August 4, 2017, Damore attended a meeting with Rao and another representative 

from Google HR. At the meeting, Rao stated that Google was aware of Damore’s memo, and although 

Google could not ask him to take it down because it was protected political speech, they still thought it 

was in his best interest to do so. Damore understood from this meeting that Google was threatening 

him with termination for his internal speech about workplace issues, including his critique on Google’s 

gender and race quota programs and its dismissal of unpopular (conservative) political viewpoints. 

Damore Received Threats From His Coworkers 

66. After Damore’s memo went viral outside Google, Damore began receiving multiple 

threats and insults from his coworkers 

67. On August 3, 2017 George Sadlier (“Sadlier”), a Director at Google, sent out a mass 

email condemning James’ essay as “repulsive and intellectually dishonest” and promising an HR 

investigation into Damore. Sadlier also promoted posts that advocated for physical violence against 

Damore. Subsequently, On Friday, August 4, 2017, Damore received a late-night email from Alex 

Hidalgo, a Site Reliability Engineer at Google in Sadlier’s organization, which stated, “You’re a 

misogynist and a terrible person. I will keep hounding you until one of us is fired. Fuck you.” 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 
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68. Hidalgo’s email was another example of how Google’s management team encouraged 

rank-and-file employees to attack other Googlers who expressed political viewpoints outside the 

Company’s very narrow views. 

69. Damore forwarded Hidalgo’s email to Google HR, and was told to work from home for 

some time until emotions cooled down. Similar threats followed from other coworkers. Google 

executives and employees condemned Damore, his memo, and his views. Some coworkers demanded 

Damore’s termination, and the termination of other individuals who shared his views.  

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 
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Google Terminated Damore 

70. Damore was terminated on Monday, August 7, 2017 at approximately 6:00 p.m., via 

telephone, as he had been working from home that day, pursuant to HR’s instruction following the 

Alex Hidalgo threat of August 4.  

71. Damore received a call from Rao, who was also joined by Wu. After exchanging 

pleasantries, Damore informed Rao and Wu that he had filed a complaint that morning with the 

NLRB, due to Defendant’s prohibition of his engagement in a protected concerted activity (discussing 

workplace conditions with his coworkers). Rao and Wu did not respond to this point. 

72. Wu told Damore he was being terminated for “perpetuating gender stereotypes.” Rao 

then stated this was the Google’ final decision. When Damore attempted to explain why his 

termination was unlawful, Rao stated there would be no discussion.  

73. During the call when they terminated Damore, Neither Wu nor Rao identified any 

Google policy or procedure that Damore had violated. 
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Google Employees Were Awarded Bonuses for Arguing against Damore’s Views 

74. Not only did Google terminate Damore for his political views relating to workplace 

issues, but they then rewarded individuals who disagreed with and disparaged Damore.  

75. The Google Recognition Team allowed employees to give fellow employees “Peer 

Bonuses” for arguing against Damore’s political viewpoints. Peer Bonuses were typically reserved for 

outstanding work performance or for going above and beyond an employee’s job duties. Defending the 

liberal agenda, or defending violations of California employment law, is not in any Google employee’s 

job description. 

76. In one example of this, an employee gave a Peer Bonus to another employee, and stated 

that the bonus was for “speaking up for googley values and promoting [diversity and inclusion] in the 

wretched hive of scum and villainy that is [Damore’s Memo].” The Google Recognition Team 

reviewed this justification, considered it appropriate, and allowed the bonus to proceed. 
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77. On August 5, 2017, Colm Buckley (“Buckley”), a high-ranking SRE Director, stated 

his intention to stifle political dissent within Google. 

DAVID GUDEMAN 

Gudeman Begins Working at Google 

78. Gudeman first began working for Google in or around October 8, 2013, until his 

termination on or around December 5, 2016.  

79. Gudeman was a conservative, a Caucasian, and a male at Google, and was 

discriminated against and harassed as a result. Gudeman was ultimately terminated for these protected 

characteristics. 

The Derail Document 

80. On or about August 20, 2015, Kim Burchett (“Burchett”), an L7 SWE Manager, drafted 

and published a document on a Google-employees only website, entitled, “Derailing.” This document 

discussed how individuals might attempt to silence someone’s opinions or distract from someone’s 

point of view. The document was aimed at Caucasian males, and conflated marginalization with white 
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male privilege. The document essentially claimed through examples that any response but agreement 

to a statement about bias, prejudice, or privilege was a “derailment.” Reductio ad absurdum, the thesis 

of this document is that on this one particular set of topics, the left-wing political frame of systematic 

bias, must always dominate, and the receiver must accept that frame, and its associated worldview, in 

their response.  

81. Gudeman read this article, and disagreed with its premise, as did many other 

employees. Gudeman left a comment stating his belief that men “need to understand that [Caucasian 

males] are the victims of a racist and sexist political movement and it is not their fault.” 

82. Gudeman went on to state that “the point of this document is to disallow any defense at 

all that a man might make when some woman complains about bias. There is no defense. The woman 

is always right. The man has no alternative but to submit to her superior moral position. We have a 

word for that attitude, it’s called ‘sexism.’” 

83. After Gudeman’s comments, others responded stating that he was misinterpreting the 

document, to which Gudeman responded, “Well if that’s the point then you could be clearer, because 

all I’m getting from this document is that when anyone claims bias, there is no possible defense, not 

even the defense that the bias did not exist.” He then provided a helpful suggestion to assuage any 

similar concerns other Caucasian men might have, and suggested, “Maybe a section on what a man 

should do when a woman accuses him of bias in order to protect himself from a system that is highly 

biased against him.”  

84. Gudeman’s comments were not well-received by other supposedly open-minded 

Googlers. Gudeman even further stated in another comment, “I started out intending to change minds 

by explaining logically and rationally what is offensive about this document. In response, I was treated 

dismissively.”   

85. Gudeman compared this document to that which “slave owners would have written for 

their slaves to help them understand how to interact with their masters,” in order to point out 

prejudices involved with the document. 
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86. Burchett, instead of applying the constructive criticism and potentially helping other 

employees who felt similarly discriminated against like Gudeman did, stated that she was “[r]esolving 

this comment. Also escalating to management.”  

87. Ironically, other Google employees began to “derail” Gudeman’s point of view. Under 

the guise of advocating for an open dialogue, Burchett merely reported Googlers that disagreed with 

the thesis of her document, as Gudeman did, to Google management as being “un-Googley.” This 

further exemplifies the one-sided and flawed mindset of Google—that anyone that disagrees with you 

is wrong and hateful.     

Google Punished Gudeman for His Views on Racism and Discrimination 

88. After being reported to Google, Google HR spoke with Gudeman in or around 

September 2015 regarding his posts.  

89. Google HR discussed Gudeman’s viewpoints on race and/or gender equality, and his 

political viewpoints. Google HR chastised him for attempting to stand up for Caucasian males and his 

conservative views. 

90. At the end of the HR meeting, Gudeman was issued a verbal warning. 

91. Gudeman complained to his colleagues about the lack of fairness that conservatives 

received at Google, and the leeway Google provided for liberals to express their thoughts and opinions 

without repercussions. 

92. After the 2016 presidential election, many employees at Google began to panic, having 

expected a different outcome fully in line with their political views.  

93. On November 10, 2016, in response to many Google employee posting on different 

Google-wide forums regarding their fears about the new administration, Gudeman wrote that anyone 

“who believes President Trump will be out to get minorities, women or gays has absorbed a lot of 

serious lies from their echo chamber. And the echo chamber is entirely one sided. You can’t watch TV 

or go to movies without being constantly confronted with the leftist world view. Leftists can go their 

whole life never being exposed to the conservative world view except in shows written by people 

hostile to it.” 
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94. Gudeman also stated in response to another Google employee that “[i]f you truly think 

Trump is anything like a Nazi or Isis [sic], or wants to hurt gays, women or the disabled, then you are 

so badly out of touch it borders on delusional. If you don’t truly believe those things but are saying 

them anyway then shame on you for trying to stir up fear and hatred.”  

Google Terminates Gudeman 

95. On November 9, 2016, a few days after President Trump was elected as President, 

Sarmad Gilani (“Gilani”), a Google employee, posted the following message on a Dory thread (an 

internal forum where Google employees can ask questions that other Google employees can respond 

to): “As someone already targeted by the FBI (including at work) for being a Muslim, I’m worried for 

my personal safety and liberty. Will Google take a public stand to defend minorities and use its 

influence, or just issue the usual politically nuanced statements about our values.” 

96. Gudeman responded skeptically to Gilani’s claim that he was targeted solely due to his 

religion by asking, “In the administration of the most pro-Muslim president in history you were 

targeted just for being a Muslim? Why didn’t you file a civil rights suit? The Justice Department 

would take your side if it really happened.” 

97. Other Google employees immediately misinterpreted Gudeman’s post and responded 

by stating: 

a. “‘If it really happened’? Come on David, let’s give our coworkers the benefit of the 

doubt here and not suggest they’re lying.” 

b. “‘Pics or it didn’t happen’ isn’t a very constructive comment here.” 

c. “Reminds me of that ‘why you didn’t report sexual harassment to the police?’ 

argument. Pfff.” 
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98. Gudeman attempted to explain that he was not suggesting that Gilani was lying, and 

affirmatively stated that he “would not suggest [Gilani] was lying without specific knowledge of the 

case.” 

99. Gudeman further stated that at the suggestion of another Googler, he searched Gilani’s 

story of being profiled, and found “zero evidence for the claim that [Gilani] was targeted just for being 

a Muslim.” Gudeman posed more questions about the FBI’s motives for looking into Gilani such as 

the fact that Gilani had recently visited Pakistan, and that the FBI could have possibly found 

something interesting about Gilani’s trip or the region that he visited.  

100. In response to Gudeman’s legitimate questions, a fellow Google employee became 

hostile and stated that she had to escalate this thread, meaning that she reported it to Google HR.  

101. Gudeman had another conversation with another Google employee on November 10, 

2016, where he complained about being a conservative and a Trump supporter. Gudeman pointed out 

that “Trump supporters are a hated and despised minority at Google. Googlers feel comfortable 

slandering them in a public forum and assume there will be no consequences.”  

102. Gudeman’s comment was met with anger and accusations of him “gaslighting” instead 

of having genuine concerns. 

103. On or around December 5, 2016, Google HR reached out to Gudeman to discuss his 

comments, including those surrounding Gilani’s post. Google HR stated that Gudeman had accused 

Gilani of terrorism based on Gilani’s religion, and this was unacceptable. As a result of Gudeman’s 

“accusations,” Google stated that he was being terminated.   

104. Gudeman attempted to simply question the logic behind a co-worker’s story of 

victimization on the basis of his race and religion, but because of his political affiliations, Gudeman 



  

21 
Complaint  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

was retaliated against and fired. Google employees were not allowed to question the diversity narrative 

of the company, even to the point of questioning politically-charged factual assertions by fellow 

employees to prove their own political agendas.  

 

105. These interactions showed that the culture at Google was severe enough that employees 

such as Gudeman were bullied into silence and required to tolerate harassment without pushing back, 

yet Google’s management refused to consider their concerns to be valid or even worthy of 

investigation.   

POTENTIAL CLASS MEMBERS 

Google Punished Other Employees Who Raised Similar Concerns 

106. Google employees have witnessed multiple instances in which hundreds of 

“progressive” Googlers would target a single co-worker for harassment, and even potential violence, 

over a politicized matter, humiliating the person and sabotaging his career. In some of these cases, the 

victim of the targeted harassment campaign was expressing legitimate concerns about discrimination 

against Caucasians and males in the workplace as a result of political agitation by social justice 
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activists. As a result of this mistreatment and retaliation, many Google employees have been afraid to 

publicly come forward. Because of the virulent threats against them by fellow Google employees, their 

names are not being used in the Complaint at this time. 

107. In one example, in May 2015, a Google employee brought evidence of harassment and 

discrimination against other conservatives, males, and Caucasians, to the attention of Google HR. 

Google HR made excuses for the progressive activists, and waved away the misconduct, thus ensuring 

nothing was done about the systemic problem. Throughout the summer of 2015, the Google employee 

discussed the issue with several other concerned employees, who shared the same protected traits. In 

early August of 2015, the Google employee then raised the issue of race and gender 

discrimination/harassment at Google with Urs Hölzle, a Senior Vice President. This resulted in a 

targeted campaign of harassment and threats of blacklisting directed at the Google employee, which 

the Google management did nothing to stop; in fact, several members of management made statements 

that had the net effect of encouraging “unambiguous social pecking” of political dissidents.  

 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 
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108. On August 14, 2015, a Google employee, and several other employees, raised the same 

issues of gender and racial discrimination with two other Senior Vice Presidents, in an email entitled 

“Concerns regarding intimidation and blacklisting.” Google’s blacklists are discussed in more detail 

below. 

109. On August 19, 2015, in clear retaliation for the Google employee’s ongoing attempts to 

end political discrimination at work, his HR Manager and Director issued the employee a Final 

Written Warning letter.  At no point did Google ever retract or repudiate the threats and attacks aimed 

at the Google employee. 

110. The warning alleged that the Google employee had violated Google’s policy to “create 
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Google Failed to Protect Employees from Workplace Harassment 

Due to Their Support for President Trump 

113. In October of 2016, a Site Reliability Manager at Google became aware that a Google 

employee was a supporter of President Trump, and held socially conservative views. These two 

individuals did not work together, but had become acquainted through the company’s social mailing 

lists.  

114. At a group lunch where the manager was present, the Google employee expressed 

concerns about Google’s intolerance of political minorities, such as conservatives. He stated that 

employees whose politics closely aligned with the senior management’s views were receiving 

favorable treatment, while political dissidents were unfairly denied promotions.  SL became enraged 

when he heard this, and stormed off.  

115. In March 2017, the manager scheduled a surprise meeting with the Google employee’s 

manager in an attempt to sabotage the Google employee’s annual performance review.  

116. The manager falsely accused the Google employee of participating in an illegal 

“doxxing” campaign to publish an individual’s personal information on the internet for the purpose of 

harassment. SL also suggested that the Google employee was involved in illegal workplace 

discrimination, which was absolutely false and unsupported.  

117. When the Google employee later met with his manager, his manager stated that he was 

very concerned about the doxxing allegation the manager had made. The Google employee provided 

evidence that the manager’s claims were false and concocted, but his name and reputation were 

already besmirched.  

118. In March of 2017, the manager also posted on a political mailing list visible to all 

80,000 employees to brag about his meeting with the Google employee’s manager for the purposes of 

harassing and undermining him.  

119. In this conversation, the manager made additional politically motivated threats directed 

at members of the “conservatives@” mailing list community at Google. The manager threatened to 

call in Employee Relations to comb through the mailing list archives to nitpick old postings for 

possible Code of Conduct violations. Employee Relations at Google is tasked with investigating 
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employees for policy violations, and building a case for discipline. They do not mediate disputes or 

offer advice. 

 

120. The manager also threatened to apply Google’s stringent, politically intolerant and 

legally questionable employee handbook speech code to communications taking place between friends 

on non-work forums, off the clock. As the manager stated: “Interactions with coworkers outside of 

work are covered by the same policies as interactions at work. So, for example, current Googlers 

interacting with other current Googlers on [a private, external mailing list with several current and 

former employees on it].”  

121. The manager’s threats were reported to Google HR, and Google HR replied that the 

manager had “crossed the line” with his comments. However, Google never made the manager retract 

his threats or apologize for his sabotage attempts. 

122. In August of 2017, the same manager posted threats of litigation and termination 

directed against unnamed employees who spoke to outside bloggers in support of Damore and his 

memo. Once again, Google did nothing. 

Google Even Attempted to Stifle Conservative Parenting Styles 

123. Google furnishes a large number of internal mailing lists catering to employees with 
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possibly incite violence against certain groups of people.” Upon information and belief, Google never 

made any such comments regarding posts supporting the violent vigilante organization, Antifa, or 

other extreme leftist/anarchist organizations. In fact, a large number of Googlers have set their 

corporate profile pictures to Antifa insignias, as seen in the image below. 

 

 

Google Publicly Endorsed Blacklists 

128. On or around August 2015, Adam Fletcher (“Fletcher”), a L6 SRE Manager at Google, 

Jake McGuire (“McGuire”), a L7 SRE Manager at Google, and Nori Heikkinen (Heikkinen”), a L6 

SRE Manager at Google all publicly endorsed blacklisting conservatives and actively preventing them 

from seeking employment opportunities at Google. 

129. Fletcher stated in reference to conservatives, who he categorized as “hostile voices,” “I 

will never, ever hire/transfer you onto my team. Ever. I don’t care if you are perfect fit or technically 

excellent or whatever. I will actively not work with you, even to the point where your team or product 

is impacted by this decision. I’ll communicate why to your manager if it comes up.” 

 



  

29 
Complaint  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

130. McGuire and Heikkinen responded to Fletcher’s comment in agreement and came to 

his defense, needling a Republican employee who raised concerns about the blacklists. 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 
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131. Google’s management-sanctioned blacklists were directed at specific Google 

employees who tactfully expressed conservative viewpoints in politically-charged debates. In one 

case, Jay Gengelbach, a L6 SWE Manager, publicly bragged about blacklisting an intern for failing to 

change his conservative views.  
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132. Other employees supported that decision, and one even stated to “[t]hrow that bad 

apple away with no regrets.” They were referring to a human being. 
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133. Kim Burchett (“Burchett”), a L7 SWE Manager, proposed creating an online 

companywide blacklist of political conservatives inside Google. She was kind enough to suggest to her 

readership that they might deserve “something resembling a trial” before being added.  
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134. On August 7, 2015, another manager, Collin Winter, posted threats directed at a Google 

employee as a result of raising concerns of harassment and discrimination to Urs Holzle. Winter 

stated: “I keep a written blacklist of people whom I will never allow on or near my team, based on 

how they view and treat their coworkers. That blacklist got a little longer today.” 

135. Also on August 7, 2015, another manager, Paul Cowan, reshared Collin Winter’s threat 

to express his agreement with it and to indicate that he had also blacklisted Google employees with 

perceived conservative views. Cowan stated: “If you express a dunderheaded opinion about religion, 

about politics, or about ‘social justice’, it turns out I am allowed to think you’re a halfwit… I’m 

perfectly within my rights to mentally categorize you in my dickhead box… Yes, I maintain (mentally, 

and not (yet) publicly) [a blacklist]. If I had to work with people on this list, I would refuse, and try to 

get them removed; or I would change teams; or I would quit.” 

136. The primary purpose of these blacklists and suggested blacklists was to encourage and 

coordinate the sabotage of promotions, performance reviews, and employment opportunities for those 

with conservative viewpoints.  

137. On August 14, 2015, a small group of employees submitted a complaint to the Senior 

Vice President of Google HR, Laszlo Bock (“Bock”) and Senior Vice President of Legal David 

Drummond (“Drummond”) regarding the blacklisting of conservatives at Google.  

138. The group complained that there was an alarming number of individuals calling for 

generic firings “if they express[ed] certain opinions on sociopolitical subjects.” The email further 

claimed that this type of suppression “stifles debate and prevents the free exchange of ideas from 

happening.”   

139. The email went on to complain about several individuals who had also openly 

proclaimed that they kept blacklists of Googlers they refused to work with on the basis of their 

political views. 

140. As evidenced by the fact that the blacklisting posts remain live on Google’s internal 

corporate network, it is clear that Google took no action to prevent blacklisting. Google seems to 

ignore most cases, and occasionally “coach” the worst offenders. However, Google will not openly 
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come out against the practice; instead, it relies on crowdsourced harassment and “pecking” to enforce 

social norms (including politics) that it feels it cannot write directly into its policies. 

Google Provides Internal Tools to Facilitate Blacklisting 

141. Google’s internal company systems allowed employees and managers to maintain a 

“block list” of other employees with whom they did not wish to interact. For example, if A adds B to 

her block list, B is not able to look A up in the company directory, communicate with A through the 

internal instant messaging system, view A’s contact information or management chain, or see A’s 

posts on internal social media. A and B would not be able to work together constructively on an 

engineering project if either person blocked the other. 

142. It is common knowledge within Google that employees were habitually added to block 

lists for expressing conservative political views. In these comments, employees and managers 

discussed using block lists to sabotage other Googlers’ job transfers onto their teams. 

/// 

/// 

/// 
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/// 

/// 

/// 
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143. When an employee was blocked by a manager in another department in retaliation for 

reporting misconduct, Google HR defended the practice of blacklisting co-workers, stating: “Thanks 

for sharing this. Co-workers are allowed to control who can access their social media accounts (like 

G+ and hangouts). Unless your inability to access John’s social media accounts is negatively 

impacting your ability to do your job, we don’t find any information to suggest that John is retaliating 

against you in violation of policy.” 
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144. On a separate occasion, another Googler posted: “Another day, another entry on a 

blacklist I wish wasn’t necessary to keep.” This was reported to Google HR. Google HR responded 

that the employee “was just expressing his own personal opinion on who he likes working with, 

[therefore] we did not find his comments to violate Google policy.” 

145. At a “TGIF” all-hands meeting on October 26, 2017, an employee directly asked 

executives about the appropriateness of employees keeping political blacklists.  Kent Walker, the 

Senior Vice President of Legal, dodged the question rather than repudiating the practice of 

blacklisting. 

146. On September 8, 2017, a group of conservative employees met with Paul Manwell, 

Google CEO Sundar Pichai’s Chief of Staff, to raise concerns about the ongoing problem of politically 

motivated blacklisting, bullying, and discrimination at Google.  This meeting was a direct response to 

the company’s handling of the Damore situation.   

147. The conservative employees shared their own experiences with discrimination and 

asked the management for three major reforms.  First, they asked for clarity around communication 

policies, recommending that Google publish a clearer statement on what is acceptable and 

unacceptable employee communication, and that any and all complaints about communication be 

adjudicated through “a documented, fair, transparent, and appealable process.” In the meeting, the 

employees pointed out that company leadership was sending mixed messages on whether it was even 

permissible to criticize diversity policies. Second, the employees requested protection from retaliation, 

asking the leadership to make a public statement that conservatives and supporters of Damore would 

not be punished in any way for their political stances. Third, the conservative employees asked the 

company to make it clear that the hostile language and veiled threats directed at Damore and his 

supporters were unacceptable, and in the interest of making Google a healthier environment for 

employees of all political stripes, the managers and VPs who made such statements should retract 

them. On information and belief, none of these reforms ever took place. 

148. In or around October 2017, a number of diversity activists at Google indicated that they 

had met with VPs Danielle Brown and Eileen Naughton in order to ensure that they would be able to 

continue blacklisting and targeting employees with whom they had political disagreements.  On 
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October 22, 2017, a conservative employee asked HR to help put him in contact with company 

leadership to discuss the issue of targeted political harassment. This request was acknowledged by 

Employee Relations on October 31, 2017.  On December 22, 2017, Employee Relations indicated to 

the employee that they would not be following up on his concerns about the systemic problems he 

raised, and they considered the matter closed. 

Google Maintains Secret Blacklists of Conservative Authors 

149. On August 26, 2016, Curtis Yarvin, a well-known conservative blogger who has 

reportedly advised Steve Bannon, Peter Thiel, and other members of the Trump administration, visited 

the Google office to have lunch with an employee.  This triggered a silent alarm, alerting security 

personnel to escort him off the premises. 

150. It was later discovered that other influential conservative personalities, including Alex 

Jones and Theodore Beale, are also on the same blacklist. 

151. On or about September 15, 2016, a Google employee asked HR if the writers could be 

removed from the blacklist.  HR refused to help with the request, and instead, reconfigured the internal 

system so that it was no longer possible to see who was on the blacklist. 

Google Allowed Employees to Intimidate Conservatives with Threats of Termination 

152. In the midst of any heated political discussion at Google, it has become commonplace 

to see calls for conservatives to be fired or “encouraged to work elsewhere” for “cultural fit” reasons. 
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Googlers are extremely proud of the fact that the company has created a “shared culture of shared 

beliefs” and openly discriminates against job applicants who do not share the same political ideology. 

153. One Google employee, referring to two conservative Googlers who criticized a feminist 

blog post in July-August 2015 stated, “maybe we should just try laying off those people. Please.”  

154. Other Google employees also suggested terminating employees with conservative 

values that did not comport with their own. One even suggested firing an employee twice simply to get 

the point across—conservatives were not welcome at Google. 



  

39 
Complaint  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

155. Many Google employees resorted to name-calling, and one called conservative Google 

employees that reported the discrimination they faced to Google HR “poisonous assholes.” The 

employee stated that Google knew who the “assholes” were, and that they could be easily replaced. 

Several conservative employees reported this to Google HR, but Google HR replied that this hateful 

rhetoric was not a policy violation. 

Google Enabled Discrimination against Caucasian Males 

156. Liz Fong-Jones (“Fong-Jones”), an L5 SRE Manager at Google, repeatedly 

discriminated against Caucasian males.  

157.  On April 4, 2015, a Caucasian male posted a comment about a “Diversity Town Hall” 

meeting in which the management stated that affirmative action was impractical from a legal 
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standpoint. Fong-Jones responded that she “could care less about being unfair to white men. You 

already have all the advantages in the world.”  
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158. Dozens of other employees joined the conversation to insult and belittle the Caucasian 

male, characterizing his concerns about workplace discrimination as “stupid goddamn devil’s advocate 

bullshit.”  This received hundreds of “upvotes” from other Googlers showing their approval. 

 

159. The Caucasian male employee’s own manager replied to chastise him and to promise 

that he would be punished for his apostasy. 



  

42 
Complaint  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

160. In a follow-up conversation, Fong-Jones doubled-down on her position, stating that the 

“benefit to everyone as a whole” justifies discrimination against white men. 

 

161. When Fong-Jones was reported to Google HR, Google’s initial reaction was to state 

that since Fong-Jones was responding “to some pretty insensitive comments from other colleagues and 

reacting to an environment that we know have been less than friendly to women and minorities at 

times,” that her behavior was taken out of context and excused her comments. Google HR then stated 

that “some empathy could be valuable as you reflect on the conversations.” 

162. It was only after the matter continued to escalate that Google HR finally took “action,” 

which they claimed ranged from “coaching to warnings.”  

163. Chris Busselle (“Busselle”), a Manager in the Search organization, has frequently urged 

other Googlers to engage in discriminatory practices to improve diversity. 

164. On April 9, 2017, Busselle posted a message suggesting that employees should 

leverage Google’s influence to have “cheesy white males” removed from speaker lineups at 

conferences. 
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165. Busselle’s anti-white-male decree was reported to HR on April 21, 2017. On May 4, 

2017, HR replied and said: “Regarding your concern about Chris Busselle’s G+ post, we have 

reviewed and do not find that it violates our policies. You may of course feel free to provide him 

feedback about his post.” 

Google Was Unable to Respond to Logical Arguments 

166. On November 15, 2015, a Google employee complained to Google HR regarding a 

highly offensive post from an employee in the Developer Product Group. The post stated:  
 
“If you put a group of 40-something white men in a room together and tell them to 
come up with something creative or innovative, they’ll come back and tell you how 
enjoyable the process was, and how they want to do it again, but they come up with 
fuckall as a result!” (emphasis added.) 

167. The Google employee stated that this statement was a violation of the Google Code of 

Conduct, and was creating a hostile workplace environment as it targeted Caucasians, males, and 

individuals over the age of 40. 

168. Google HR responded: “Given the context of the post and that [the employee’s] main 

point is to highlight that it is helpful to have diverse perspectives, it doesn’t appear that the post to 

[sic] violates our policies.” 

169. Perplexed, the Google employee responded to Google HR by replacing the term “40-

something white men” with “women” and asked how that was not a breach of conduct. Google failed 

to respond.  
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170. Google’s lack of response and engagement evidenced Google’s biases and its inability 

to even recognize them when someone pointed them out. As demonstrated above, Google allowed 

individuals to insult and discriminate against political conservatives, Caucasians, and males with 

impunity.   

171. A perfect example of Google’s relaxed attitude toward discrimination against 

Caucasians and males is seen in Burchett’s G+ posts. As seen below, Burchett states that in the 

promotions committee which she serves on where she helps decide which T5 Engineers are promoted 

to the T6 level, she stated, “2/4 committee members were women. Yay! 4/4 committee members were 

white. Boo! 12/15 candidates were white men. Boo!” Further in the thread, Burchett highlights the 

divisiveness of her original post by noting that it was not fair even to talk about women when “POC” 

or “people of color” weren’t getting enough airtime in the discussion.  
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172. Upon information and belief, Burchett continued to make hiring and promoting 

decisions at Google and was not reprimanded by Google, even though Burchett’s posts were reported 

to Google HR and to the Senior Vice President of Legal in a formal complaint.  

173. These examples make it clear that 1) Google discriminates against conservatives, 

Caucasians, and males and 2) that Google has fostered an environment where this kind of 

mistreatment is not only allowed, commonplace, accepted—but is, in fact, encouraged, enabled, and 

rewarded.  

Google’s “Diversity” Policies Impede Internal Mobility and New Hires 

174. Another Google employee, who first began working for Google over a decade ago as a 

Software Engineer has suffered similar discrimination, harassment, and retaliation for his perceived 

conservative views, his gender, and his Caucasian race.  

175. From 2008 till 2016, the Google employee was able to move from one team to another 

with ease after a project was cancelled or completed, and during this eight-year time period, he 

transferred between approximately five different teams.  

176. Although the Google employee moved from team to team at Google, the Google 

employee consistently received at least “Meets Expectations” after his promotion in 2008 until 2015, 

with one “Needs Improvement” rating in 2015—a month after taking bereavement leave to mourn the 

death of his grandmother. 

177. When the Google employee learned that a project he was working on was moving to 

another country, he began looking for a new team to join as he had done numerous times in the past. 

However, this time, it was much more difficult.  

178. The Google employee reached out to more than 10 different hiring managers, but few 

seemed interested in having him join their team, and only one had extended a firm offer by the end of 

January 2017.  

179. Upon information and belief, the Google employee was not selected due to the fact that 

the hiring managers were looking solely for “diverse” individuals, and as a Caucasian male, the 

Google employee did not help fill their mandatory (and illegal) quotas. The Google employee was 

otherwise completely qualified for the positions for which he applied. This discrimination was 
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confirmed a few days later when on February 2, 2017, the Google employee’s former director initiated 

a “Diversity Team Kickoff” with the intent to freeze headcount so that teams could find diversity 

candidates to help fill the empty roles. Google was specifically looking for women and non-Caucasian 

individuals to fill these roles.  

180. In a further display of disregard for the law, Charles Mendis (“Mendis”), an 

Engineering Director at Google, informed his team that he was “freezing [headcount]” so that he could 

reserve future open positions for diverse candidates. Mendis stated, “For each position we have open 

work on getting multiple candidates including a diversity candidate.” He then went on to state, “Often 

the first qualified candidate is not a diversity candidate, waiting to have a few qualified candidates and 

being patient is important.”  

181. This discrimination against Caucasians and males was not only allowed at Google, but 

was supported, and actively encouraged.  

182. Facing the threat of termination unless he met a looming March, 2017 transfer deadline 

imposed by HR, the Google employee was finally able to secure a position with the a team in the Ads 

and Commerce Product Area.  

183. The team was a new area for the Google employee, but his supervisor praised his work 

and his ability to learn the new field so quickly. On or around April, 2017, a few months after he 

started working with his new team, the Google employee’s reviewing manager stated in a written 

performance review, “[The Google employee] has ramped up fast on ML, a new area for him,” and his 

manager further told the Google employee that he was on track to receive either an Exceeds or 

Strongly Exceeds Expectations rating in the next performance cycle.  

184. The Google employee was further told during his weekly one-on-one meetings with his 

manager in July, 2017 that he was doing fine work. The Google employee’s manager had no 

complaints or issues to discuss with him. 

185. Although the Google employee was coming along nicely in his new team, he did not 

feel that it was a good fit due to the lack of coding involved and was frustrated with the pace of 

bureaucracy on the team. Therefore, the Google employee reached out to Stephen Gillet, (“Gillet”) of 
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the Google X team, whom he had previously corresponded with back when the Google employee was 

leaving one of his previous teams. 

186. Gillet was receptive to the idea of re-engaging with the Google employee for the 

purposes of transferring him over, and connected him to a few other members of the team, including 

Will Robinson (“Robinson”), the hiring manager of Google X. 

187. While the Google employee was in the middle of discussing the transfer, Damore’s 

memo began going viral. On August 4, 2017, the Google employee commented in support of 

Damore’s memo and its defense of the conservative ideology, and stated:  

 
“Thank you for raising this important issue James. All too often I believe this 
subject is portrayed very one-sidedly here at Google, and with real consequences 
for those who dare to question the dominant narrative.” 
 

 The Google employee then went on vacation after that until approximately August 15, 2017.  

188. While the Google employee was out of the office, his director sent an organization-

wide email encouraging all employees to attend “Ads Diversity and Inclusion Week”, while 

simultaneously condemning Damore’s memo, stating that “misogyny and racism are not ‘political 

views.’” 
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189. On or around September 6, 2017, less than one week before managers begin meeting to 

determine calibration ratings, the Google employee suddenly and suspiciously received verbal 

feedback from his manager that he was in danger of not meeting expectations. On the next day, 

Robinson emailed the Google employee that the “[next] (and near-final) step in the process on our side 

would be a chat with your current manager. This is a normal piece of due diligence that I do for all 

transfers, and it’s usually the last step before we make a formal transfer offer.” 

190. On September 12, 2017, the Google employee informed his reviewing manager of his 

desire to join the Google X team. His reviewing manager claimed to be supportive of the transfer, even 

offering to expedite it to ensure it would go through before performance reviews are finalized. 

191. On September 19, 2017, during the weekly one-on-one meetings, his reviewing 

manager began discussing the Google employee’s future with the team, and told the Google employee 

that he needs to deliver a sizeable project in the final quarter of the year with “no room for failure.” 

The Google employee understood this statement to mean that his performance review and his transfer 

were now in jeopardy.  

192. A few days later, on September 22, 2017, the Google employee received an email from 

Robinson titled “Bad News.” The email went on to state that “[a]fter a lot of thought and discussion, 

I’ve come to the conclusion that the right fit isn’t there for you and our team at this time.”  

193. Robinson’s sudden and cryptic turnaround, along with the Google employee’s 

reviewing manager’s negative verbal feedback, just a few weeks after the Google employee’s 

comment of support in Damore’s memo, made it clear that the transfer was subverted by the Google 

employee’s management chain at Google due to his political views.  

194. On or about October 12, 2017, the Google employee confronted his reviewing manager 

during their one-on-one meeting about his call with Robinson, but his reviewing manager naturally 

denied any wrongdoing and stated that he only “had a 15-minute conversation regarding [the Google 

employee’s] strengths and weaknesses.”  

195. On or about October 25, 2017, two weeks after that weekly meeting, the Google 

employee received a “Needs Improvement” rating. This occurred despite the fact that his reviewing 

manager had been assuring the Google employee every week since September 19, 2017, that he had 
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been meeting expectations. The Google employee also argued that the rating was unfair because he 

only learned of his alleged “poor performance” on September 6, 2017.  

196. Because this “Needs Improvement” rating was his second one (during his ten-year 

tenure at Google), the Google employee was also automatically placed on a Performance Improvement 

Plan (“PIP”). This was the first time the Google employee had received any written feedback since 

joining his new team that his performance was in need of improvement.  

197. The Google employee had worked at Google for nearly a decade without incident, and 

as soon as Googlers learned he supported conservative ideologies, he lost his transfer to a different 

team, received a poor performance rating, and was placed on a PIP.  

198. Plaintiffs and class members may point to innumerable other examples of illegal and 

discriminatory conduct at Google. For the sake of relative brevity, only a handful of examples have 

been described in this Complaint. Attached as “Exhibit B” to the Complaint is a compilation of posts 

and “memes” from Google’s internal message boards designed for employee use. All 80,000+ Google 

employees have access to an internal meme generator site that is described as "a space for sharing 

internal news, announcements, passive-aggressive statements, awesomeness, witty remarks, Reddit 

OC and cynical-in-a-good-way experiences on Google and outside."  Employees often use the 

memegen tool to post offhand comments and observations for others to see; there is a voting 

mechanism that puts the most popular entries on the top of the page. Other entries on Exhibit B are 

from widespread Google internal communications available to employees. 

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS 

199. Plaintiffs bring their first, second, third, eighth, ninth, and tenth causes of action 

pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure section 382 on behalf of themselves and on behalf of 

the following proposed Class and Subclasses, each of which Plaintiffs are members: 
 
Global Class: All employees of Google discriminated against by Google in 
California due to their perceived conservative views, their race, and/or their 
gender at any time during the time period beginning four years prior to the filing 
of this Complaint through the date of trial in this action (“Class”). 
 
Political Subclass: All employees of Google discriminated against due to their 
perceived conservative views by Google in California at any time during the time 
period beginning four years prior to the filing of this Complaint through the date 
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of trial in this action (“Political Subclass”). 
 
Gender Subclass: All employees of Google discriminated against by Google in 
California for being males at any time during the time period beginning one year 
prior to the filing of this Complaint through the date of trial in this action 
(“Gender Subclass”). 
 
Race Subclass: All employees of Google discriminated against by Google in 
California for being Caucasian at any time during the time period beginning one 
year prior to the filing of this Complaint through the date of trial in this action 
(“Race Subclass”) (Political Subclass, Gender Subclass, and Race Subclass, 
collectively referred to as “Subclasses”). 

 
Plaintiffs reserve the right to amend the definitions of Class and Subclasses following discovery.  

200. Excluded from the Class and Subclasses is anyone employed by counsel in this action, 

and any judge to whom this action is assigned and his or her immediate family members. 

201. This action is brought, and may properly be maintained, as a class action under Code 

of Civil Procedure section 382, because each Class and Subclass is a well-defined community of 

interest in the litigation, and each proposed Class and Subclass is easily ascertainable. There also 

exists a sufficiently numerous classes or subclasses, and substantial benefits from certification that 

render proceeding as Classes or Subclasses, superior to joinder, filing individually, or other 

alternatives. 

202. Numerosity and Ascertainability: The size of the Class and Subclasses makes a class 

action both necessary and efficient. Upon information and belief, Google employee approximately 

80,000 employees located across California. Members of the Class and Subclasses are ascertainable 

through Google’s records, but are so numerous that joinder of all individual Class and Subclass 

members would be impractical. 

203. Predominant Common Questions of Law and Fact:  Common questions of law and fact 

affecting the rights of all Class and Subclass members predominate over individualized issues. These 

common questions include, but are not limited to:  

a. whether Google has a systemic policy and/or practice of discriminating against 

employees due to their perceived conservative political views;  
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b. whether Google has a systemic policy and/or practice of discriminating against 

employees due to their gender;  

c. whether Google has a systemic policy and/or practice of discriminating against 

employees due to their race;  

d. whether Google’s systemic policy and/or practice of discriminating against employees 

due to their perceived conservative political views violates California Labor Code 

section 1101 and 1102 et seq.; 

e. whether Google’s systemic policy and/or practice of discriminating against employees 

due to their gender violates the Fair Employment and Housing Act; 

f. whether Google’s systemic policy and/or practice of discriminating against employees 

due to their race violates the Fair Employment and Housing Act; 

g. whether Google’s systemic policy and/or practice of discriminating against employees 

due to their perceived conservative political views was willful; 

h. whether Google’s systemic policy and/or practice of discriminating against employees 

due to their gender was willful; 

i. whether Google’s systemic policy and/or practice of discriminating against employees 

due to their race was willful; 

j. whether Google’s policies or practices violate Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq.; 

k. whether equitable remedies, injunctive relief, compensatory damages, and/or 

attorneys’ fees for the Class and/or Subclasses are warranted. 

204. Typicality: Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of the claims of the Class and Subclasses as a 

whole because Plaintiffs are employees of Google in California during the respective Class Periods, 

who were discriminated against for their perceived conservative views, their gender, and/or their race.  

205. Adequacy of Representation: Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately represent the 

interests of the Class and Subclasses because their individual interests are consistent with, and not 

opposed to, the interests of the Class and Subclasses, and because Plaintiffs have selected counsel 

who have the requisite resources and ability to prosecute this case as a class action and are 

experienced labor and employment attorneys who have successfully litigated other cases involving 
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similar issues and have litigated class actions. 

206. Superiority of Class Mechanism. Class certification is appropriate because common 

questions of law and fact predominate over any questions affecting only individual Class Members. 

Google’s liability in this case is based on uniform company policies and procedures. The amount 

owed to each individual Class Member is small in relation to the expense and burden of individual 

litigation to recover that amount. The prosecution of separate actions against Google by individual 

Class Members could create a risk of inconsistent or varying adjudications which could establish 

incompatible standards of conduct for Google. A class action is superior to other available methods 

for the fair and efficient adjudication of the controversy set forth herein. 

 
LEGAL CLAIMS 

 
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

Violation of Cal. Labor Code § 1101 
(By Plaintiffs on behalf of themselves and the Political Subclass Against all Defendants) 

207. Plaintiffs repeat and incorporate each paragraph above as if fully set forth here. 

208. Employers may not discharge or discriminate against an employee for engaging in 

political activities or the exercise of any rights afforded him. California Labor Code section 1101 

prohibits employers from making, adopting, or enforcing any rule, regulation, or policy that forbids 

or controls, or tends to control, their employees’ political activities. 

209. California Labor Code section 1105 states, “Nothing in this chapter shall prevent the 

injured employee from recovering damages from his employer for injury suffered through a violation 

of this chapter.” 

210. Upon violation of this section preventing employers from controlling political activities 

of employees, employees have a right of action for damages for breach of an employment contract.  

Lockheed Aircraft Corp. v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County (1946) 28 Cal.2d 481. 

211. Plaintiffs, and all members in the Political Subclass, engaged in protected political 

activity. Plaintiffs, and the Political Subclass members, expressed their political viewpoints, and as a 

result were discriminated against throughout the respective Class Periods by Google, which does not 
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share their political views.  

212. As a direct result of the aforesaid violations of law, as well as the job retaliation set 

forth herein, Plaintiffs and Political Subclass have sustained, and will continue to sustain for a period 

of time in the future, compensatory and general damages in an amount according to proof at the trial 

of this action. 

213. As a direct and proximate result of Google’s willful, knowing and intentional 

retaliation, Plaintiffs have suffered and will continue to suffer emotional and physical distress and 

injury, stress, humiliation, anxiety, depression, and other employment benefits and job opportunities 

in an amount to be determined at trial. 

214. These actions of Google were so cold, callous and reckless as to be malicious. 

Plaintiffs and the Political Subclass are therefore entitled to an award of punitive damages in an 

amount to be determined at trial. 

215. Because this claim arising under California state law is a matter of public concern, and 

affects the public at large, Plaintiffs and the Class and Subclasses pray for attorney’s fees and 

expenses pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5. 
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

Violation of Cal. Labor Code § 1102 
(By Plaintiffs on behalf of themselves and the Political Subclass Against all Defendants) 

216. Plaintiffs repeat and incorporate each paragraph above as if fully set forth here. 

217. California Labor Code section 1102 makes it illegal for an employer to threaten 

employees with discharge as a means of coercing or influencing employees’ political activities. 

218. California Labor Code section 1105 states, “Nothing in this chapter shall prevent the 

injured employee from recovering damages from his employer for injury suffered through a violation 

of this chapter.” 

219. Upon violation of this section preventing employers from controlling political activities 

of employees, employees have a right of action for damages for breach of an employment contract.  

Lockheed Aircraft Corp. v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County (1946) 28 Cal.2d 481. 
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220. Plaintiffs and the Political Subclass engaged in protected political activity. Plaintiffs, 

and the Political Subclass members, expressed their political viewpoints, and as a result were 

threatened and coerced throughout the respective Class Period by Google, who does not share their 

political views.  

221. As a direct result of the aforesaid violations of law, as well as the job retaliation set 

forth herein, Plaintiffs, and the Political Subclass, have sustained, and will continue to sustain for a 

period of time in the future, compensatory and general damages in an amount according to proof at the 

trial of this action. 

222. As a direct and proximate result of Google’s willful, knowing and intentional 

retaliation, Plaintiffs have suffered and will continue to suffer emotional and physical distress and 

injury, stress, humiliation, anxiety, depression, and other employment benefits and job opportunities 

in an amount to be determined at trial. 

223. These actions of Google were so cold, callous and reckless as to be malicious. 

Plaintiffs and the Political Subclass are therefore entitled to an award of punitive damages in an 

amount to be determined at trial. 

224. Because this claim arising under California state law is a matter of public concern, and 

affects the public at large, Plaintiffs, and the Class and Subclasses, pray for attorney’s fees and 

expenses pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5. 
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

Workplace Discrimination Due to Gender and/or Race in Violation of FEHA 
(By Plaintiffs on behalf of themselves and the Gender and Race Subclasses  

Against all Defendants) 

225. Plaintiffs repeat and incorporate each paragraph above as if fully set forth here. 

226. At all relevant times, Google was an employer covered by the Fair Employment and 

Housing Act (“FEHA”), and Plaintiffs and the Gender and Race Subclasses were covered employees.  

227. Google violated FEHA when they discriminated against Plaintiffs and the Gender and 

Race Subclass members because of their gender and/or race by, among other things, taking into 

account gender and/or race when considering promotions, failing to protect employees from negative 

comments made about Caucasian men as they protected members of other protected classes, and 

ignoring formal requests for redress from Google managers and the Human Resources department. 
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228. As a direct and proximate result of Google’s willful, knowing and intentional gender 

and/or race discrimination, Plaintiffs, and the member of the Gender and Race Subclasses, have 

suffered and will continue to suffer emotional and physical distress and injury, stress, humiliation, 

anxiety, depression, and other employment benefits and job opportunities in an amount to be 

determined at trial. 

229. These actions of Google were so cold, callous and reckless as to be malicious. 

Plaintiffs, and Gender and Race Subclass members, are therefore entitled to an award of punitive 

damages in an amount to be determined at trial.  

230. FEHA provides for an award of reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs incurred by a 

prevailing plaintiff in an action brought under its provision. Plaintiffs have incurred, and are 

incurring, attorneys’ fees and costs. Thus, should Plaintiffs prevail at trial, they will be entitled to 

reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs, pursuant to Govt. Code § 12965(b). 
FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Workplace Harassment in Violation of FEHA 
(By Plaintiffs Against All Defendants) 

231. Plaintiffs repeat and incorporate each paragraph above as if fully set forth here. 

232. The FEHA provides that it is unlawful for an employer to harass an employee because 

of, inter alia, the employee’s gender and/or race. 

233. Furthermore, it is unlawful to harass an employ for informing internal management 

about possible violations of the law.  

234. Google constantly treated Plaintiffs in a discriminatory and harassing fashion after 

they reported labor code and California Civil code violations, thus creating a hostile work 

environment.    

235. The harassment was based on Plaintiffs’ gender and/or race, and their constant 

reminders to Google to not break the law by taking into account protected categories, and giving 

underrepresented minorities and women special preferences when making hiring or promotion 

decisions. Any discussions to the contrary were ignored. 

236. Google’s conduct was so severe and pervasive that it altered Plaintiffs’ conditions of 

employment. 
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237. Google’s treatment of Plaintiffs caused them to consider the work environment to be 

hostile and/or abusive, and a reasonable person in their circumstances would have similarly 

considered the work environment to be hostile and/or abusive.  

238. Plaintiffs made it clear to Google that such harassment was unwelcome by reporting it 

to Google HR directly multiple times. However, Google failed to act.  

239. Google’s conduct was a substantial factor in causing Plaintiffs’ harm. 

240. As a direct and proximate result of Google’s willful, knowing and intentional 

harassment, Plaintiffs have suffered and will continue to suffer emotional and physical distress and 

injury, stress, humiliation, anxiety, depression, and other employment benefits and job opportunities 

in an amount to be determined at trial. 

241. These actions of Google were so cold, callous and reckless as to be malicious. 

Plaintiffs are therefore entitled to an award of punitive damages in an amount to be determined at 

trial.  

242. FEHA provides for an award of reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs incurred by a 

prevailing plaintiff in an action brought under its provision. Plaintiffs have incurred, and are 

incurring, attorneys’ fees and costs. Thus, should Plaintiffs prevail at trial, they will be entitled to 

reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs, pursuant to Govt. Code § 12965(b). 
FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Retaliation in Violation of FEHA 
(By Plaintiffs Against All Defendants) 

243. Plaintiffs repeat and incorporate each paragraph above as if fully set forth here. 

244. California Government Code § 12940(h) provides that it is unlawful for any employer 

or person to discriminate against any person because the person has opposed any practices forbidden 

under the Fair Employment and Housing Act, Government Code § 12940, et seq. 

245. Plaintiffs opposed Google’s unlawful hiring and promoting practices in violation of 

California Government Code § 12940 et seq. by complaining to their supervisors and Google HR on 

several occasions.   

246. Specially, Plaintiffs reported to Google numerous occasions of hostile comments 

made by coworkers regarding the Plaintiffs’ gender and/or race.  
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247. Plaintiffs further complained regarding the unlawful hiring and promoting practices 

taking place at Google. 

248. In retaliation for objecting to such unlawful conduct in violation of FEHA, Google 

took adverse employment action against Plaintiffs by issuing them verbal and written warnings, and 

by providing them with decreased performance reviews.    

249. There is a causal link between Plaintiffs complaining to report Google’s illegal 

activities, harassment, discrimination, and the subsequent retaliation.  

250. In so retaliating against Plaintiffs, Google violated the Fair Employment and Housing 

Act, among other statute and California common law.  

251. As a direct and proximate result of Google’s willful, knowing and intentional 

retaliation, Plaintiffs have suffered and will continue to suffer emotional and physical distress and 

injury, stress, humiliation, anxiety, depression, and other employment benefits and job opportunities 

in an amount to be determined at trial. 

252. These actions of Google were so cold, callous and reckless as to be malicious. 

Plaintiffs are therefore entitled to an award of punitive damages in an amount to be determined at 

trial.  

253. FEHA provides for an award of reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs incurred by a 

prevailing plaintiff in an action brought under its provision. Plaintiffs have incurred, and are 

incurring, attorneys’ fees and costs. Thus, should Plaintiffs prevail at trial, they will be entitled to 

reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs, pursuant to Govt. Code § 12965(b). 
SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Retaliation in Violation of Public Policy (Tameny) 
(By Plaintiffs Against All Defendants) 

254. Plaintiffs repeat and incorporate each paragraph above as if fully set forth here. 

255. Reprimanding employees in retaliation for resisting the violations of laws that secure 

important public policies contravenes those policies, and gives rise to a common law action in tort. 

256. Plaintiffs were given verbal and written warnings after complaining about Google’s 

unlawful hiring and promoting practices.  Google’s violation of Plaintiffs’ statutory and constitutional 

rights is inconsistent and hostile to the public’s interest. 
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257. Google’s arguments for reprimanding Plaintiffs are pretextual in nature and calculated 

to disguise the motivating basis of the adverse employment action to which Plaintiffs were subjected. 

258. As a direct and proximate result of Google willful, knowing and intentional retaliation, 

Plaintiffs have suffered and will continue to suffer emotional and physical distress and injury, stress, 

humiliation, anxiety, depression, and other employment benefits and job opportunities in an amount to 

be determined at trial. 

259. These actions of Google were so cold, callous and reckless as to be malicious. 

Plaintiffs are therefore entitled to an award of punitive damages in an amount to be determined at trial.  

260. FEHA provides for an award of reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs incurred by a 

prevailing plaintiff in an action brought under its provision. Plaintiffs have incurred, and are incurring, 

attorneys’ fees and costs. Thus, should Plaintiffs prevail at trial, they will be entitled to reasonable 

attorneys’ fees and costs. 
SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Retaliation in Violation of Cal. Labor Code § 1102.5 
(By Plaintiffs Against All Defendants) 

261. Plaintiffs repeat and incorporate each paragraph above as if fully set forth here. 

262. California Labor Code § 1102.5 (a), in pertinent part, provides: “An employer, or any 

person acting on behalf of the employer, shall not make, adopt, or enforce any rule, regulation, or 

policy preventing an employee from disclosing information to a government or law enforcement 

agency, to a person with authority over the employee, or to another employee who has authority to 

investigate, discover, or correct the violation or noncompliance, or from providing information to, or 

testifying before, any public body conducting an investigation, hearing, or inquiry, if the employee 

has reasonable cause to believe that the information discloses a violation of state or federal statute, or 

a violation of or noncompliance with a local, state, or federal rule or regulation, regardless of whether 

disclosing the information is part of the employee's job duties.” Labor Code § 1102.5 subsections (c) 

& (d) provides: An employer, or any person acting on behalf of the employer, shall not retaliate 

against an employee for refusing to participate in an activity that would result in a violation of state or 

federal statute, or a violation of or noncompliance with a local, state, or federal rule or regulation. (d) 
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An employer, or any person acting on behalf of the employer, shall not retaliate against an employee 

for having exercised his or her rights under subdivision (a), (b), or (c) in any former employment.” 

263. As set forth above, Plaintiff opposed the wrongful and illegal practices by Google in 

regards to Google’s practices of discrimination, harassment, and retaliation of individuals based on 

their protected traits. 

264. Thereafter, Google took a series of retaliatory adverse employment actions against 

Plaintiffs such as giving them poor performance reviews and denying them promotions. 

265. As a direct and proximate result of Google’s willful, knowing and intentional 

retaliation, Plaintiffs have suffered and will continue to suffer emotional and physical distress and 

injury, stress, humiliation, anxiety, depression, and other employment benefits and job opportunities 

in an amount to be determined at trial. 

266. These actions of Google were so cold, callous and reckless as to be malicious. 

Plaintiffs are therefore entitled to an award of punitive damages in an amount to be determined at trial. 
EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Failure to Prevent Discrimination, Harassment, and Retaliation in Violation of FEHA 
(By Plaintiffs Against All Defendants) 

267. Plaintiffs repeat and incorporate each paragraph above as if fully set forth here. 

268. At all relevant times, Google was required, but failed, to take all reasonable steps 

necessary to prevent discrimination, harassment, and retaliation under Government Code § 12940(k), 

et seq.  

269. Upon information and belief, Google’s lack of any meaningful investigation into 

Plaintiffs’ complaints of coworkers’ discriminatory, harassing, and retaliatory behavior constituted 

failure to prevent discrimination under the FEHA.  

270. As a direct and proximate result of Google’s willful, knowing and intentional failure 

to take all reasonable steps necessary to prevent discrimination, harassment, and retaliation, Plaintiffs 

have suffered and will continue to suffer emotional and physical distress and injury, stress, 

humiliation, anxiety, depression, and other employment benefits and job opportunities in an amount 

to be determined at trial. 

271. These actions of Google were so cold, callous and reckless as to be malicious. 
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Plaintiffs are therefore entitled to an award of punitive damages in an amount to be determined at 

trial.  

272. FEHA provides for an award of reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs incurred by a 

prevailing plaintiff in an action brought under its provision. Plaintiffs have incurred, and are 

incurring, attorneys’ fees and costs. Thus, should Plaintiffs prevail at trial, they will be entitled to 

reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs, pursuant to Govt. Code § 12965(b). 
NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Unfair Business Practices, Bus. & Prof. Code Section 17200 et seq. 
(By Plaintiffs on behalf of themselves and the Plaintiff Class Against All Defendants) 

273. Plaintiffs repeat and incorporate each paragraph above as if fully set forth here. 

274. Google’s violations of the California Labor Code, and California statutory and common 

law, and other provisions, as described above in the causes of action listed in this Complaint, all 

constitute unfair and unlawful business practices pursuant to Business & Professions Code Section 

17200 et seq. 

275. The unlawful conduct described herein resulted in harm to Plaintiffs and the Class.  

276. Because the conduct alleged herein is ongoing, and there is no indication that either 

Google will cease their unlawful conduct described herein, Plaintiffs and the Class and Subclasses 

request that this Court enjoin Google from further violations of California’s laws. 
TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Declaratory Relief 
(By All Plaintiffs on Behalf of Themselves and the Subclasses against All Defendants) 

277. Plaintiffs repeat and incorporate each paragraph above as if fully set forth here. 

278. An actual controversy has arisen and now exists between the parties relating to the legal 

rights and duties of the parties as set forth above, for which Plaintiffs and the Subclasses desire a 

declaration of rights and other relief available pursuant to the California Declaratory Judgment Act, 

C.C.P.  §1060 et seq. 

279. A declaratory judgment is necessary and proper in that Plaintiffs and the Subclasses 

contend that Google has committed and continues to commit the violations set forth above and, on 

information and belief, Google will deny that it has done so and/or will continue to commit such acts. 
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, 

respectfully pray for relief and judgment against Defendants, jointly and severally, as follows, in 

amounts according to proof: 

1. For an order certifying this action as a class action; 

2. For an order appointing Plaintiffs as Class/Subclass representatives, and appointing 

Plaintiffs’ counsel as Class/Subclass counsel; 

3. For judgment in favor of Plaintiffs against Defendants; 

4. For preliminary and permanent injunctive relief enjoining Google from violating 

California Labor Code sections 1101 and 1102 et seq. by discriminating, harassing, and retaliating 

against individuals with conservative political views; 

5. For declaratory relief; 

6. For general, special and compensatory damages; 

7. For pre-judgment interest where allowed in an amount according to proof; 

8. For attorneys’ fees under applicable provisions of law, including but not limited to 

FEHA, Cal. Labor Code 1102.5, and Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5; 

9. For costs of suit incurred herein; and 

10. For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper. 

Date: January 8, 2018        DHILLON LAW GROUP INC. 
       
 

___________________________________ 
Harmeet K. Dhillon 
Ravdeep S. Grewal 
Gregory R. Michael 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs James Damore, David 
Gudeman, and all others similarly situated 
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DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 

  Plaintiffs demand a trial by jury for all claims. 

Date: January 8, 2018        DHILLON LAW GROUP INC. 
       
 

___________________________________ 
Harmeet K. Dhillon 
Ravdeep S. Grewal 
Gregory R. Michael 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs James Damore, David 
Gudeman, and all others similarly situated 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 

 

  







 
Neither side is 100% correct and both viewpoints are necessary for a functioning society or, in 
this case, company. A company too far to the right may be slow to react, overly hierarchical, and 
untrusting of others. In contrast, a company too far to the left will constantly be changing 
(deprecating much loved services), over diversify its interests (ignoring or being ashamed of its 
core business), and overly trust its employees and competitors. 
 
Only facts and reason can shed light on these biases, but when it comes to diversity and 
inclusion, Google’s left bias has created a politically correct monoculture that maintains its hold 
by shaming dissenters into silence. ​This silence removes any checks against encroaching 
extremist and authoritarian policies. For the rest of this document, I’ll concentrate on the 
extreme stance that all differences in outcome are due to differential treatment and the 
authoritarian element that’s required to actually discriminate to create equal representation. 
 

Possible non-bias causes of the gender gap in tech​3 
At Google, we’re regularly told that implicit (unconscious) and explicit biases are holding women 
back in tech and leadership. Of course, men and women experience bias, tech, and the 
workplace differently and we should be cognizant of this, but it’s far from the whole story. 
 
On average, men and women biologically differ in many ways. These differences aren’t just 
socially constructed because: 

● They’re universal across human cultures 
● They often have clear biological causes and links to prenatal testosterone 
● Biological males that were castrated at birth and raised as females often still identify  
and act like males 
● The underlying traits are highly heritable 
● They’re exactly what we would predict from an evolutionary psychology perspective 

Note, I’m not saying that all men differ from all women in the following ways or that these 
differences are “just.” I’m simply stating that the distribution of preferences and abilities of men 
and women differ in part due to biological causes and that these differences may explain why 
we don’t see equal representation of women in tech and leadership. Many of these differences 
are small and there’s significant overlap between men and women, so you can’t say anything 
about an individual given these population level distributions. 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
3 ​ Throughout the document, by “tech”, I mostly mean software engineering. 
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